
  
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this 
agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

 

 

AB 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 19 JANUARY 2021 
7.00 PM 
 

Venue: Peterborough City Council’s YouTube page 
Contact: David Beauchamp, Democratic Services Officer at 
david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk, or 01733 384628  
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 

pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
held on 17 November 2020 
 

3 - 10 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is 

published and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the 
expiry of 3 working days after the publication of the decision (not including 
the date of publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is 
received from any two Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee.  If a 
request for call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision 
remains suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adult Board Annual 
Report 2019-20 
 

11 - 34 

6. Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement - Annual Report 
 

35 - 46 

7. Portfolio Holder Progress Report - Communities 
 

47 - 60 

8. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 
 

61 - 66 

9. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 

67 - 114 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


10. Work Programme 2020/2021 
 

115 - 124 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 10 February 2021 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
2 March 2021 – Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Recording of Council Meetings:  
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: N. Simons (Chairman), K. Aitken, R. Bisby, S. Bond, R. Brown (Vice Chairman),  
A. Ellis, John Fox, J. Howard, J. Howell, A. Iqbal, and I. Yasin 

Co-opted Members: Parish Councillors Neil Boyce and James Hayes 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: A. Bond, N. Day, D. Fower, C. Harper and H. Skibsted 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from David Beauchamp on telephone 
01733 284628  or by email – david.beauchamp@peterborough.gov.uk . 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors N. Simons (Chair), R. Bisby, S. Bond, A. Ellis, John 
Fox, C. Harper, J. Howard, J. Howell, A. Iqbal, I Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillors Neil Boyce and James Hayes 

 
Officers Present: Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 

Belinda Child - Head of Housing, Prevention and Wellbeing 

Sarah Scase - Housing Needs Operations Manager 

Sean Evans - Head of Housing Needs 

Sharon Malia - Housing Programmes Manager 

Sarah Hebblethwaite – Deputy Housing Needs Manager 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Councillor Steve Allen – Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and 

Recreation  

Kitran Eastman – Managing Director, Peterborough Limited 

Pat Carrington – Principal, Peterborough City College 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Brown. Councillor Harper was in 

attendance as a substitute.  

 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Agenda Item 8. Portfolio Holder Progress Report – Housing Culture and Recreation 
 
Councillor Simons declared a non-pecuniary interest on this item due to being a Board 
Member of Peterborough Limited. A limited dispensation had been granted by the 
Monitoring Officer to allow Councillor Simons to continue to speak, but not vote, on this 
item. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2020. 
 

 The minutes of the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 30 
September 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 

16. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 
 

 There were no requests for call in to consider. 
 

17.  DRAFT AFFORDABLE WARMTH STRATEGY 2021 – 2025 AND HOUSING 
RENEWALS POLICY 2021 – 2024 

3



 
 The report was introduced by the Housing Programmes Manager and the Head of 

Housing, Prevention and Wellbeing. The report provided members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the council’s draft Affordable Warmth Strategy and the refreshed Housing 
Renewals Policy. 

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to que
[...]
sist 
landlords to become compliant before the end of the grace period on 1 April 2021. 
Landlords in selective licences areas had been directly targeted and informed of 
the Green Homes Grant.  

 Members asked if officers had considered using the Voluntary Sector COVID-19 

support hub to promote the LEAP scheme. Officers responded that this did take 

place, e.g. through meetings with Think Communities Place Based Leads.  

RECOMMENDATION 

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to endorse the Affordable 
Warmth Strategy 2021-25 and Housing Renewals Policy 2021 - 2024 for approval by the 
Executive. 

ACTIONS AGREED 

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to: 

1. Scrutinise the draft Affordable Warmth Strategy and refreshed Housing Renewals 
Policy which include: 

a) the schemes, initiatives and assistance the Council will pursue in order 
to tackle fuel poverty and to ensure that vulnerable, low income residents 
can afford to heat their home  
b) the proposed assistance that will be available to vulnerable householders 
whose housing conditions are such that they may be detrimental to their 
health, safety, wellbeing or their ability to access their home due to 
disability.  

2. Provide challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives to support 
further activity  

18. HOMELESSNESS REVIEW 
 

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation, 
the Housing Needs Operations Manager and the Head of Housing Needs. The report 
provided an update on the current homelessness levels, access to accommodation and 
support available throughout the city. The review would inform the development of the 
Homelessness Strategy and its strategic objectives. 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, key 
points raised and responses to questions included: 

 It was confirmed that the Council kept a record of homeless veterans a
[...]
n emphasis on having a strong homelessness prevention service by 
prioritising applicants threatened with homelessness who were unable to be helped 
to stay in their current home and who agreed to work with the Council.  

 Members were pleased to see a reference in the Policy proposals to supporting 
members of the armed forces and noted that good progress had been made in this 
area. 

 Members sought reassurance that the policy was not being amended to reduce the 
number of people on the housing register. 

 Members praised the proposals in section 4.1 (page 113 of the reports pack) to 
introduce a sliding income threshold for qualification to be on the housing register 
depending on the number of bedrooms required.  

 Members asked what the time limit was for a person subject to an anti-social 
behaviour injunction to be reconsidered for inclusion on the Housing Register. 
Officers responded that this question would form part of the consultation. A panel 
would need to deem the person to be safe.  

 Members asked how the panel would be made fully aware of a person’s behaviour. 

Officers responded that they would consult with the Prevention and Enforcement 

Service (PES) and with landlords to identity the issues experienced with 

maintaining their tenancies.  

ACTIONS AGREED: 

The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to: 

1. Review the contents of the report and endorse the development of  a Housing 
Allocations Policy 

2. Support the commencement of the consultation period by Cabinet 

20. PORTFOLIO HOLDER PROGRESS REPORT – HOUSING, CULTURE AND 
RECREATION  
 

 The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Recreation, 
accompanied by the Managing Director, Peterborough Limited and Principal of City 
College Peterborough. The report was presented to the Committee to allow them to 
scrutinise the work being undertaken under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member.  
 
The Adults and Communit
[...]
IONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to  
 

1. Agree to the formation of a time-limited cross-party scrutiny task and finish group 
2. Agree the Terms of Reference for the proposed task and finish group 
3. Agree that the outcomes of the task and finish group should be presented back to 

the Committee at the relevant meeting 
4. Agree to the merging of the two Task and Finish Groups into a single group. 

 
24. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 

monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings. 
 
There was UNANIMOUS approval to change the status of items marked with an asterisk 
to Completed. 
 
Members requested an update regarding the Committee’s recommendation to extend 
Selective Licensing across the whole city,  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to:  

1. Note the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations 
made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Request an update regarding the Committee’s recommendation to extend 
Selective Licensing across the whole city,  

 
25. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which invited members to consider 

the most recent version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any 
relevant items for inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request further 
information.  
 
There were no further comments from Members. 
 
ACTIONS AGREED:  
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which gave members the opportunity 

to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and discuss possible items for 
inclusion.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED : 
 
The Committee noted the work programme for 2021/21 
 

27.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9



 19 January 2021 – Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

7pm – 8.58pm 

10



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

19th JANUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Charlotte Black – Chair of Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Safeguarding Adult Board 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr  Wayne Fitzgerald Cabinet member for Integrated Adult Social 
Care and Health 

Contact Officer(s): Jo Procter 

Head of Service – Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Safeguarding Partnership Boards 

01733 863765 

 

 CAMBRIDGESHIRE & PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2019-20 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: 
Charlotte Black – Chair of Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Safeguarding Adult Board 

Deadline date:  
N/A 

 
     It is recommended that the Adults & Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Receive and note the content of the annual report 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The report is submitted to the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee following sign off and 

publication of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 
19/20 in November 2020. 
 
There is a statutory requirement under the Care Act 2014 that Safeguarding Adult Boards publish 
an annual report detailing the work of the Board. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of the report being brought to the Adults & Communities Scrutiny Committee is to  
ensure members are fully aware of the work and progress of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Safeguarding Adult Board.  
 
The report covers the period from April 2019-March 2020 and was published in November 2020. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Sc
[...]
martin House 

Bittern Way 

Fletton Quays 

Peterborough 

Cambridgeshire 

PE2 8TY 

Scott House 

5 George Street 

Huntingdon 

Cambridgeshire. 

PE29 3AD 

safeguardingboards@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

34

mailto:safeguardingboards@cambridgeshire.gov.uk


 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6. 
 

19 JANUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Charlotte Black – Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding  

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care, Health and Public Health 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Sarah Bye – Senior Commissioner, Early Intervention and 
Prevention and Mental Health 

Tel. 07468 718793 

 

Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement: Annual Report 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Oliver Hayward – Assistant Director, 
Commissioning 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
1. Endorses the report as a full account of service and financial performance, activity and outcomes 

under the Section 75 Partnership Agreement. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT  

 
1.1 This report presents an update on the discharge of responsibilities for mental health delegated 

to Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) through the Mental Health 
Section 75 Partnership Agreement for the year 2019-20 and an update for the current year 
2020-21.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 This report updates the Committee on service and financial performance, activity and outcomes 
under the Mental Health (MH) Section 75 Partnership Agreement 2019-20 and within the 
current year (2020-21).  
 

2.2 This report is for the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee to consider under its Terms of 
Reference Part 3, Section 4 - Overview and Scrutiny Functions, paragraph No. 2.1 Functions 
determined by Council: 
 
1. Adult Social Care 
2. Safeguarding Adults 
 

2.3 The mental health servic
[...]
rt of: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Service Director: Communities and 
Partnerships 

Tel. 01733 
863887 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER PROGRESS REPORT - COMMUNITIES 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cllr Irene Walsh, Cabinet Member for Communities Deadline date: NA 
 

 It is recommended that the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Consider and scrutinise this report and endorse the approach being taken under the portfolio of 
the Cabinet Member. 

 
     

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is presented at the request of the Committee. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 This report is being presented to the Committee to allow them to scrutinise the work being 

undertaken under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor Irene Walsh.  
 
Councillor Walsh’s portfolio covers the following areas: 
 
a) Rural communities, and parish councils in both rural and urban areas  
b) Strengthening communities and the Think Communities approach, including problem solving 
and operational community issues  
c) Community relations, cohesion and integration, including work with voluntary, community and 
faith sector partners  
d) Community safety, including the Prevention and Enforcement Service and CCTV  
e) Targeted Youth Service including Youth Offending Service, Youth in Localities, NEET and 
adolescent services  
f) Regulatory services, including Trading Standards, Food Safety and Licensing, and the 
functions of the Weights and Measure Authority 
 
For the purposes of this report, only those responsibilities which fall under the remit of the 
Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee are presented for scrutiny, namely (a) to (e) 
above, although information about regulatory services (section f above) is included at section 
4.2 for information only given the close links to communities. 
 

2.2 This r
[...]
4 
 

The Think Communities approach in particular seeks to ensure that all citizens and communities 
have access to services and opportunities relevant to them. 
 

 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

9.5 
There are no projects or service updates relevant to environmental impacts per se, although as 
and when relevant projects do come forward, more detailed reports will be presented to 
committee with accompanying detailed CIA’s. 
 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

10.1 None 
 

11. APPENDICES 
 

11.1 None 
 

 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank

60



 

 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 8. 

19 JANUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Fiona McMillan, Director of Law and Governance 

Contact Officer(s): David Beauchamp, Democratic Services Officer 

 

Tel. 01733 384628 

 

 

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM: Director of Governance Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Considers the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations made at 
previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report and provides feedback including 
whether further monitoring of each recommendation is required. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee agreed at a meeting held on 21 June 2017 that 

a report be provided at each meeting to note the outcome of any recommendations made at the 
previous meeting held thereby providing an opportunity for the Committee to request further 
monitoring of the recommendation should this be required. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The report enables the Scrutiny Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive or Officers at previous meetings. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Adults and Communiti
[...]
Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

Work Programme 2020/2021 
To consider the Work Programme for 2020/2021 
 

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

    

19 JANUARY 2021 
Draft Report – 21 December 
Final Report – 7 January 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adult 

Board Annual Report 2019-20 

To ensure members are aware of the work and progress of 
the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Adult 
Board. 

 

Contact Officer:  Jo Proctor / Charlotte Black 
 

  

 Section 75 Annual Report  

To present an update on the discharge of responsibilities 
for mental health delegated to Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) through the 
Mental Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement for the 

  

119



year 2019-20 and an update for the current year 2020-21. 

 

Contact Officer: Sarah Bye 

 

 Portfolio Holder Progress Report – Communities 
To scrutinise the work being undertaken under the Portfolio 
of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor Irene 
Walsh. 
 
Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman 

 

  

 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations 

To monitor progress made on recommendations made at 
the previous meeting. 

  

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

That the Committee identifies any relevant items for 
inclusion within their work programme which are relevant to 
the remit of this Committee. 

  

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

120



Work Programme 2020/2021 
To consider the Work Programme for 2020/2021 
 

Contact Officer: Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  

    

10 FEBRUARY 2021 

Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 
Meeting 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 -  

 

Contact Officer:  Peter Carpenter 
 

  

    

2 MARCH 2021 
Draft Report – 11 February 
Final Report – 19 February 
 

Peterborough Cultural Strategy / Leisure and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 7PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors N. Simons (Chair), K. Aitken, R. Bisby, S. Bond, R. 
Brown, A. Ellis, John Fox, J. Howard, J. Howell, A. Iqbal, I Yasin 
Co-opted Member: Parish Councillors Neil Boyce and James Hayes 
 
Officers Present: Charlotte Black – Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding 

Adrian Chapman – Service Director, Communities and Partnerships 

Debbie McQuade – Assistant Director, Adults and Safeguarding 

Matt Oliver – Head of Think Communities 

Peter Gell – Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 

Rob Hill – Assistant Director - Community Safety 

Sarah Bye – Senior Commissioner, Early Intervention and 

Prevention and Mental Health 

Shauna Torrance – Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning 

David Beauchamp – Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also Present: Jo Procter – Head of Service – Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 

Safeguarding Partnership Boards 

Shona Britten – Social Care Professional Lead, Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust 

 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or whipping declarations were received.  

  
30. MINUTES OF THE ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes of the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 17 
November 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 

31. CALL IN OF ANY CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR KEY OFFICER DECISIONS 
 

 There were no requests for call in to consider. 
 

32.  CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH SAFEGUARDING ADULT BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
 
The report was introduced by the Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding and the 
Head of Service, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Safeguarding Partnership Boards. 



The report updated members on the work and progress of the Board between April 2019 
and March 2020.  
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, 
key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Praise was given to the Safeguarding Board’s contribution to the COVID-19 
response.  

 Members asked what factors were behind the 55% increase in the number of 
attendees at multi-agency training sessions. Officers responded that although the 
training programme was well established for Children’s Safeguarding, it was new 
for Adults Safeguarding, which explained the rapid increase from 2018-19. An 
estimated additional 50% increase had occurred since March 2020.  

 Councillors were welcome to attend any of the training sessions run by the 
Boards. Bespoke sessions had been delivered in the past. Members requested 
that the Head of Service shares details of safeguarding training sessions with 
Committee Members. 

 Information on the COVID-19 vaccination programme was available in a wide 
variety of languages.  

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to 
 

1. Receive and note the contents of the annual report.  
2. Request that the Head of Service shares details of safeguarding training sessions 

with Committee Members.  
  

 MENTAL HEALTH SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT – ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The report was introduced by the Service Director, Adults and Safeguarding 
accompanied by the Assistant Director - Adults and Safeguarding, the Head of Adult 
Social Care Commissioning and the Social Care Professional Lead - CPFT. The report 
gave an update on the discharge of responsibilities for mental health delegated to 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) through the Mental 
Health Section 75 Partnership Agreement for the year 2019-20 and an update for the 
current year 2020-21. 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, 
key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members praised the successful transition of services to online formats.  

 Members noted that 84.7% of adults aged 18-69 in contact with secondary mental 
health services were living independently, in excess of the target of 75%, and 
asked for the reasons behind this success. Officers responded that there was an 
emphasis on providing people with the least restrictive care option possible and 
meeting people’s needs at the earliest opportunity. A key priority was the pursuit 
of community-based solutions.  

 Officers encouraged Members to make mental health referrals as early as 
possible so that the need for early interventions could be identified. This was 
especially important in light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 Mental health services had continued during the pandemic, including 
assessments under the Mental Health Act. Mitigations were in place to reduce the 
risk of service users contracting COVID-19. The response time for emergency out 
of hours calls was one hour.  

 Initiatives were in place to help service users transition from child to adult mental 



health services.  

 Members asked how staff retention and recruitment could be improved. Officers 
responded that this would be done by utilising the social work wheel more 
effectively, using mobile apps, increasing interest in posts and restructuring roles.   

 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to endorse the report as a 
full account of service and financial performance, activity and outcomes under the 
Section 75 Partnership Agreement.  
 

  
34.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER PROGRESS REPORT – COMMUNITIES 

 
The report was presented by the Cabinet Member for Communities accompanied by the 
Head of Think Communities, the Assistant Director – Community Safety and the Head of 
Regulatory Services. The report allowed the Committee to scrutinise the work being 
undertaken under the portfolio of the Cabinet Member.  
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee debated the report and in summary, 
key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members praised the work of the COVID-19 coordination hub, the proactive 
efforts of volunteers and the role of the Think Communities initiative in aiding the 
response to the pandemic.  

 Issues relating to community centre management would be addressed in the next 
phase of the COVID-19 response. 

 The Prevention and Enforcement Service (PES) was offering support to 
supermarkets in enforcing COVID-19 public health measures. 

 Members asked if lockdown had exacerbated online scams and child grooming. 
Officers responded that there had not been any additional concerns reported 
through the Scams Partnerships but would investigate Members’ concerns in 
more detail outside the meeting in collaboration with the Head of Service for the 
Safeguarding Boards  

 Members raised concerns that some elderly people might miss information on 
scam prevention if they did not use the internet. Officers responded that the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Against Scams Partnership (CAPASP) had a 
large number of members who could liaise with people through a variety of 
means. Age U.K. provided guidance on the most appropriate communications 
methods.  Although there was a strong emphasis on social media, officers were 
confident that their publications reached the intended audience. People were 
encouraged to report any specific concerns so that information could be provided 
in alternative formats. Targeted communications took place, e.g. in within faith 
settings and A8 Communities.  

 Members requested that the Head of Regulatory Services provides a briefing note 
to Members on the revenue raised from the selective licensing process. It was 
noted that funding from the scheme was reinvested in the service.  

 The Selective Licensing Scheme had improved compliance and increased the 
standard of housing although there was more work to do.  

 Members asked for a comparison of the prosecution rate before and after the 
Selective Licencing Scheme was introduced. Officers responded that a variety of 
methods were employed to achieve compliance among landlords including 
providing support, advice and proportionate sanctions where appropriate. A report 
on future plans for prosecution would be provided to the Committee as part of the 
consultation on the next Selective Licensing policy.  

 A robust system was in place to brief COVID marshals on locations where there 



were issues and deploy them rapidly. Marshals did not have any enforcement 

powers. Feedback had been good although there had been negative comments 

regarding certain premises types being targeted more regularly. The Marshals’ 

work would cover beauty spots such as Ferry Meadows.  

 Members requested information on the role of community support groups in 

tackling domestic violence. Officers responded that the Peterborough hub had 

been involved in referrals. There were good links between the Council and 

Womens’ Centres. Further work could take place to improve communication and 

awareness about available services. The Domestic Violence team had remained 

fully staffed through the pandemic with no redeployments to other service areas 

taking place.  

 Members commented that information on the support available for victims of 

domestic violence could be made available in different languages to reflect the 

diverse nature of the City. 

 Members commented that non-typical patterns of domestic violence had emerged 

during the pandemic, such as children attacking adults.   

 Members expressed support for the use of Selective Licensing and Article 4 

directions and requested that the Head of Regulatory Services provides a briefing 

note regarding plans for the use of Article 4 directions for Houses of Multiple 

Occupancy (HMOS) in the City. 

 Leafletting was not currently widely used to communicate COVID-19 support 

information. If this was to take place in the future, the cost and logistics would 

need to be taken into account and the appropriate time chosen to ensure its 

effectiveness.  

 Members raised concerns regarding youth gatherings in rural areas and what was 

being done to address them. Officers responded that it was important not to single 

out any particular group of people; with many groups meeting for a variety of 

reasons across the City. Such instances had been reducing since the third 

national lockdown was introduced.  

 Members raised concerns regarding the prevalence of fly-tipping across the city 

and asked if cameras were being utilised effectively and if appropriate 

punishments were being issued by the courts. Officers responded that they had 

aimed to maintain a focus on fly-tipping and cameras were being used. The 

recommendations of the Task and Finish Group continued to be implemented.  

 The Committee requested that the Assistant Director, Community Safety provides 

a briefing note containing information on fly-tipping prosecutions. 

 The CCTV Service was pursuing commercial opportunities in order to expand the 

service further in light of budget challenges.  

 

ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to  
 

1. Consider and scrutinise this report and endorse the approach being taken under 
the portfolio of the Cabinet Member.  

2. Request that the Democratic Services Officer adds an item to the 2021/22 work 
programme regarding the impact of COVID-19 on families.  

3. Request that the Head of Think Communities and the Head of Service for the 
Safeguarding Boards informs the Committee if lockdown had exacerbated 
incidents of online scams and child grooming. 

4. Request that the Head of Regulatory Services provides a briefing note to 
Members on the revenue raised from the selective licensing process.  

5. Request that the Assistant Director, Community Safety provides a briefing note 



containing information on fly-tipping prosecutions.  
6. Request that the Head of Regulatory Services provides a briefing note regarding 

plans for the use of Article 4 directions for Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOS) 
in the City.  

  
35. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which enabled the committee to 

monitor and track the progress of recommendations made to the Executive or Officers at 
previous meetings. 
 
There was UNANIMOUS agreement to mark the recommendation from the meeting on 
10 September 2019 as completed.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED: 
 
The Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
to:  

1. Consider the responses from Cabinet Members and Officers to recommendations 
made at previous meetings as attached in Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Mark the recommendations from the meeting on 10 September 2019 as 
completed.   

 
36. FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 

 
 The Chairman introduced the report which invited members to consider the most recent 

version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion within the Committee’s work programme or to request further information.  
 
There were no further comments from Members. 
 
ACTIONS AGREED:  
 
The Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to consider 
the current Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
 

37. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item which gave members the 
opportunity to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 and discuss 
possible items for inclusion.  
 
There were no further comments from Members.  
 
ACTIONS AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the work programme for 2021/21 
 

38.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 22 February 2021 – Joint Scrutiny of the Budget 

2 March 2021 – Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

7pm – 8.43pm 


